
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26th May, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
       PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2010 as a correct 

record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications 
for Ward Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 

Public Document Pack



 
 

    

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are 
not the Ward Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Supporters  

• Applicants  
 

5. 10/0794M - 84 South Oak Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 6AT: Erection of Single-
Storey Building Comprising Enlarged Funeral Director's Premises, 
Garaging and Detached Plant Room with Change of Use of Ground 
Floor of No. 84 to Funeral Director's Offices and First Floor to a Self-
Contained Flat (Part Retrospective) for Mr J Slack  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
 To consider Planning Application No. 10/0794M 

 
6. 10/0904M- St Martin's Church, Shrigley Road North, Poynton: Outline 

Application for Erection of Parsonage for the Parochial Church Council  
(Pages 17 - 22) 

 
 To consider Planning Application No. 10/0904M.  

 
7. 10/0973M - The Smithy, Bradford Lane, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield, 

SK10 4TR: Alterations and Extensions for Mr G Richardson   
 (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To consider Planning Application No. 10/0973M.  

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 28th April, 2010 at Macclesfield 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hardy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Crockatt, T Jackson, W Livesley, J Narraway, D Neilson, 
L Smetham, D Stockton and D Thompson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor: Environment, Regulatory & Compliance) and Mr 
N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 
 

124 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received form Councillors Miss C M Andrew, G 
Barton, Mrs E N Gilliland, Mrs O Hunter and Mrs E C Tomlinson. 

 
125 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE- DETERMINATION  

 
None. 

 
126 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
127 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
128 09/4305M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DETACHED PROPERTY 
& REPLACEMENT WITH CONSTRUCTION OF 53 BED SENIOR LIVING 
ACCOMMODATION WITH USE CLASS C1, C2 & C3, LANGLEY 
HOUSE, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR MR & 
MRS T GHANI  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

 
129 10/0869M-TWO STOREY REAR & GABLE EXTENSIONS 
INCLUDING MONO PITCH ROOF OVER PORCH AND BAY WINDOW 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



AND WIDENING EXISTING CAR PARK HARDSTANDING, 17, 
WINGFIELD DRIVE, WILMSLOW FOR MR IVAN MOLLINSON  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor D Thompson arrived to the 
meeting.  She also left and returned to the meeting during consideration of the 
application.  As a result she did no take part in the debate or vote on the 
application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(An objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                         

2. A03EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

3. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

4. A01AP      -  Development in accordance with revised approved plans 

5. Additional car parking to be provided to the front (i.e 3) 

6. Hours of work to be restricted 

 
130 10/0696M-REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING OUTMODED SEMI 
DERELICT AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS WITH A NEW PURPOSE 
DESIGNED AGRICULTURAL BUILDING, GRANGE FARM, HOLMES 
CHAPEL ROAD, TOFT, KNUTSFORD FOR MR IAN MCGRATH, G.D. 
MCGRATH  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor D A Neilson left the meeting 
and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor G M Walton, the Ward Councillor and Mr Mcgrath, the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

 

1. Plan No.s. 

2. Timescale – 3 years. 

3. Landscaping 

4. Landscape implementation 

5. Materials 

Page 2



6. If not to be used for purposes of agriculture within 10 years and 

permission not granted for its reuse, then building to be removed.  

7. Nesting birds 

(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of refusal). 

 
131 10/1115M-SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, 9, GORSEY 
ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR MR K WHITTAKER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

2. A03EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

3. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.43 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/0794M  

 Location: 84, SOUTH OAK LANE, WILMSLOW, SK9 6AT 
 Proposal: ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY BUILDING 

COMPRISING ENLARGED FUNERAL DIRECTORS 
PREMISES,  GARAGING AND DETACHED PLANT 
ROOM  WITH CHANGE OF USE OF GROUND FLOOR 
OF NO 84 TO FUNERAL DIRECTORS OFFICES AND 
FIRST FLOOR TO A SELF CONTAINED FLAT (PART 
RETROSPECTIVE) 
 

 For MR J SLACK 
 

 Registered 04-Mar-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 383703 380298 
  
Date Report Prepared: 11 May 2010 
 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application is referred to Committee as it
[...]
iness. However, 
the applicant has advised that this has been on a temporary basis until the 
works are complete and that this use has now ceased.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
This application is required due to the fact that the previously approved 
scheme (08/0269P) was not built fully in accordance with the approved plans. 
However, as outlined within the report, it is considered that, with the exception 
of the new plant room, all of the amendments are relatively minor and all are 
acceptable. It is not considered that the ‘as built’ building or the proposed 
plant room would have a significant adverse impact on the amenity of nearby 
residents provided that suitable conditions are imposed. Additionally, the 
design and visual impact of the proposal is considered acceptable as are 
access and parking arrangements.  
 

Page 14



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045  2010.            #
84, SOUTH OAK LANE, WILMSLOW, SK9 6AT

NGR- 383,710:380,300

 

Page 15



 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years) Plant Room                                                                                                                                                                                  

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                                           

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                                                                                              

4. A06GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                                                                                                               

5. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                                                                                              

6. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details within 2 months                                                                                                         

7. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                  

8. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment 
within 2 months                                                                                                                                                                                           

9. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                    

10. A03TR      -  Construction specification / method statement                                                       

11. A02HP      -  Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted)                                                                                                                                                                                                              

12. Details of entrance gates                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

13. Air Handling Unit to be installed/operated/maintained in accordance 
with submitted acoustic repost and manufacturers details                                                                                                                                   

14. Air Handling Unit not to be replaced without prior approval of LPA                                                                                                                                                                                             

15. Use Of Air Handling Unit restricted to Monday - Saturday 0800 - 1800                                                                                                                                                                                           

16. Cycle Parking facilities                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 

 
 
 

Page 16



 Application No: 10/0904M  

 Location: ST MARTINS CHURCH, SHRIGLEY ROAD NORTH, POYNTON 
 Proposal: ERECTION OF PARSONAGE (OUTLINE) 

 
 For The Parochial Church Council 

 
 Registered 08-Mar-2010 
 Policy Item Yes 
 Grid Reference 394351 383234 
  
Date Report Prepared: 12 May 2010 
 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been called to the Committee by the local Ward Member, Councillor 
Roger West, citing the issue of conflict between the proposal being contrary to Local Plan 
policy and the requirement for such a key worker in the Community, as his reasons. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises an area of open land within the grounds of St Martin’s 
Church, Poynton.  The site is located within the Green Belt as identified in the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks outline planning permission to erect a new parsonage, with all 
matters reserved except the layout / siting of new dwelling. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
40460P - ADDITIONAL CHURCH FACILITIES - Approved 04.04.1985   
[...]
connected to the church and do not justify a 
parsonage after 90 years without one. 

 
APPLICANT'S SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
A copy of the Church of England’s publication entitled “Parsonages: A Design Guide” 
(commonly referred to as “The Green Guide”) has been submitted.  This was produced by 
Church Commissioners in December 1998 as a design guide for building new parsonages 
to set out exactly what is required for such new buildings.  A copy of this document can be 
viewed in full on the application file. 
 
A design and access statement has also been submitted on behalf of the applicant.  The 
statement outlines that the church is currently served by a minister who lives near the 
parish church of St. Georges in Poynton, and the services held at St Martins are 
conducted on a rota basis by church staff and retired clergy living within the parish.  The 
present key holder is also due to retire, and it is imperative that continuous leadership and 
pastoral care is provided by a resident clergy acting as key holder and overseeing activity 

Page 18



at the site.  The dwelling is required to meet the needs of the congregation and community 
with a view to expanding the congregation.  The dwelling needs to be on the site to allow 
appropriate access for parishioners and privacy for the clergy family, and to meet the 
requirements of the Green Guide.  Similarly, existing housing in the locality does not meet 
the standards set out in the Green Guide as it does not meet the standards set out in the 
Green Guide as it lacks the necessary accessibility and privacy. 
 
A supporting letter from the Bishop of Stockport, on behalf of the Diocese of Chester, has 
also been submitted with the application which notes the following: 

• When the land was first purchased the deeds expressed a desire to build a complex 
of church, church halls and a dwelling for a resident minister 

• Decisive action needs to be taken to arrest the decline in congregation. 

• A part-time pri
[...]
Y ROAD NORTH, POYNTON

NGR - 394,362 : 383,209

THE SITE

Page 21



 
 
 
Application for Outline Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. R04LP      -  Contrary to Green Belt / Open Countryside policies                                                                                                                                                                                    

 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



Application No: 10/0973M  

 Location: THE SMITHY, BRADFORD LANE, NETHER 
ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 4TR 

 Proposal: ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIONS 
 

 For MR G RICHARDSON 
 

 Registered 08-Apr-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 384387 376546 
  
Date Report Prepared: 14 May 2010 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been called to Committee by the local Ward Member 
Councillor Carolyn Andrew citing concern from neighbours regarding 
overlooking and loss of privacy and unneighbourliness, as her reasons.  
  
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a detached two-storey dwelling with detached 
stable building and surrounding gardens.  The site is located within an Area of 
Special County Value in the Green Belt as identified in the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to erect two-storey side and 
rear extensions. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
09/0009P - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND CONSTRUCTION 
OF NEW HOUSE AND GARAGE REPLACEMENT OF PERMISSION 
07/0983P - Approved 30.03.2009       
 
07/0983P - AMENDMENTS TO 06/1730P FOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
DWELLING AND STABLES, ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLING 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve 
 
MAIN ISSUES 

• Whether the proposal is acceptable in the Green Belt 

• Impact upon the amenity of neighbouring property 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



WITH ATTACHED DOUBLE GARAGE, ANCILLARY STABLE BLOCK AND 
NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS TO INCORPORATE BASEMENT EXTENSION -  
Approved 11.06.2007       
 
06/1
[...]
 detached garage at the rear of the site includes dormer windows that face 
towards Mill House, which provide potential to overlook their rear garden.  
Again, it has been agreed with the agent that the dormers are relocated to the 
opposite elevation to overlook the applicant’s garden instead. 
 
Therefore, subject to the receipt of acceptable revised plans, no significant 
amenity issues are raised.  
 

Page 25



Highways 
The proposed access to the property is as previously approved under 
09/0009P.  Therefore no significant highway safety issues are raised subject 
to the same conditions as the earlier scheme relating to the access and 
visibility.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
Subject to the receipt of revised plans showing an acceptable relationship with 
neighbouring properties, as outlined above, a provisional recommendation of 
approval is made. 
 
 

Page 26



THE SITE

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Householder 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                               

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                             

3. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                    

4. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

5. A04HA      -  Vehicular visibility at access to be approved                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

6. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                                                                                                                                                                              

7. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

8. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                                                                                                                                           

9. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (limit on hours 
of construction works)                                                                                                                                                                               

10. Materials                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

11. gates                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

12. Obscure glazing                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

 
 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 10/0794M - 84 South Oak Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 6AT: Erection of Singe-Storey Building Comprising Enlarged Funeral Director's Premises, Garaging and Detached Plant Room with Change of Use of Ground Floor of No. 84 to Funeral Director's Offices and First Floor to a Self-Contained Flat (Part Retrospective) for Mr J Slack
	6 10/0904M- St Martin's Church, Shrigley Road North, Poynton: Outline Application for Erection of Parsonage for the Parochial Church Council
	7 10/0973M - The Smithy, Bradford Lane, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield, SK10 4TR: Alterations and Extensions for Mr G Richardson



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 26th May, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, H Gaddum, O Hunter, T Jackson, 
J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) and 
Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs E N Gilliland and M 
Hardy. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  

 
Councillors Miss C M Andrew, J B Crockatt, Mrs H M Gaddum, Mrs T Jackson, R 
J Narraway, D Neilson, Mrs L Smetham, D Thompson and Mrs E C Tomlinson 
declared a personal interest in application 10/0794M - 84 South Oak Lane, 
Wilmslow, SK9 6AT: Erection of Singe-Storey Building Comprising Enlarged 
Funeral Director's Premises, Garaging and Detached Plant Room with Change of 
Use of Ground Floor of No. 84 to Funeral Director's Offices and First Floor to a 
Self-Contained Flat (Part Retrospective) for Mr J Slack by virtue of the fact that 
they were acquainted with Mr P Yates who was speaking on the application on 
behalf of the applicant and in accordance with the Code of Conduct they 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 

 
3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 



 
5 10/0794M - 84 SOUTH OAK LANE, WILMSLOW, SK9 6AT: ERECTION 
OF SINGE-STOREY BUILDING COMPRISING ENLARGED FUNERAL 
DIRECTOR'S PREMISES, GARAGING AND DETACHED PLANT ROOM 
WITH CHANGE OF USE OF GROUND FLOOR OF NO. 84 TO 
FUNERAL DIRECTOR'S OFFICES AND FIRST FLOOR TO A SELF-
CONTAINED FLAT (PART RETROSPECTIVE) FOR MR J SLACK  
 
Consideration was given to the application. 
 
(Mr R Stevens, an objector and Mr P Yates, representing the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years) Plant Room                                                                                                                                                                 

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                          

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                                                                             

4. A06GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                                                                                              

5. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                                                                                              

6. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details within 2 months to 
include removal of the metal panelled fencing along boundary adjacent to 
recreation ground                                                                                                                                                                                                             

7. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

8. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment within 2 
months                                                                                                                                                                                           

9. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

10. A03TR      -  Construction specification / method statement                                                                                                                                                                                                       

11. A02HP      -  Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted)                                                                                                                                                                                     

12. Details of entrance gates                                                                                                                                                                                                             

13. Air Handling Unit to be installed/operated/maintained in accordance with 
submitted acoustic repost and manufacturers details                                                                                                          

14. Air Handling Unit not to be replaced without prior approval of LPA                                                                                                                                                                    

15. Use Of Air Handling Unit restricted to Monday - Saturday 0800 - 1800                                                                                                                                                                  

16. Cycle Parking facilities 

17.  No doors to the proposed plant room to be open when the air handling 
unit is being operated 

 
6 10/0904M- ST MARTIN'S CHURCH, SHRIGLEY ROAD NORTH, 
POYNTON: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF 
PARSONAGE FOR THE PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL  
 



(During consideration of the application Councillor Miss C M Andrew left the 
meeting and returned). 
 
Consideration was given to the application. 
 
(Mr Fitzgerald, an objector, Mr Corlett, a supporter and Reverend McLaren, the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 

1. R04LP      -  Contrary to Green Belt / Open Countryside policies 

 

(The meeting adjourned at 3.55pm and reconvened at 4.00pm)                                                                                                                                                                                                             

 
7 10/0973M - THE SMITHY, BRADFORD LANE, NETHER ALDERLEY, 
MACCLESFIELD, SK10 4TR: ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIONS FOR 
MR G RICHARDSON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 

 

(Mr Partington, an objector and Mr Vowel, the agent for the applicant attended 

the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                              

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                            

3. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

4. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

5. A04HA      -  Vehicular visibility at access to be approved                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

6. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                                                                                                                                                                              

7. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

8. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                                                                                                                                           

9. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (limit on hours of 

construction works)                                                                                                                                                                                   



10. Gates                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

11. Obscure glazing 

12.  Removal of Permitted Development Rights for Class E outbuildings. 

13. No new windows to be inserted without prior approval of Local Planning 

Authority 

 

An Informative was also included regarding the proposed garage to remain 
ancillary to dwelling. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.55 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


